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AGENDA
Wednesday, August 11, 2021 - 1:30 p.m.
County-City Building
Fourth-Floor Council Chambers
Join Meeting Virtually:
Call: 312-626-6799
Meeting ID: 961 6443 3903
Password: 543186
Join Zoom Meeting

PUBLIC HEARING:
1. Location: 52245 FORESTBROOK AVE- as tabled
Owner: BARBARA J AND LESLIE A FRANK
Requested Action: Variance(s): 1) From Section 154.070 (C)(a)(1) to allow an accessory structure
with a height of 22' where the maximum height of 19' is allowed for a proposed garage
Zoning: R: Single Family District (County)
2. Location: 52694 STATE ROAD 933 HWY- as tabled
Owner: DEV 52694 SR 933, LLC
Requested Action: Variance(s): 1) From Section 154.378 to allow a freestanding sign with a sign
surface area of 207 square feet where a maximum of 100 square feet is allowed and 2) From Section
154.378 to allow a freestanding sign with a height of 23' 1" where a maximum of 15' is allowed
Zoning: C: Commercial District (County)
3. Location: 52694 STATE ROAD 933 HWY
Owner: DEV 52694 SR 933 LLC
Requested Action: Variance(s): 1) From Section 154.373(E) to allow a 500 square foot flag where a
maximum combined area of 120 square feet is permitted; 2) From Section 154.182(F) to allow a
flagpole with a height of 60' where a maximum of 40' is permitted and 3) From Section 154.182(F) to
allow a flagpole 60' in height to be setback 10' instead of the required 40'.
Zoning: C: Commercial District (County)
4. Location: 17101 BARRYKNOLL WAY
Owner: ETHAN MCGOWAN & KATHERINE WOOLARD
Requested Action: Special Use: Gun shops and gunsmith shops
Zoning: R: Single Family District (County)
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5. Location: 67399 STATE ROAD 331 HWY
Owner: SHARON KAY HOLMES & RONALD LEE HOLMES JOINT REVOCABLE TRUST, DATED
24TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018 SHARON KAY HOLMES AND RONALD LEE HOLMES, TRUSTEES
Requested Action: Variance(s): 1) From Section 154.092 (A) to allow a lot area of 1.55 acres where a
minimum of 20 acres is required for Lot 1 of a proposed one (1) lot subdivision; and 2) From Section
154.092 (D) to allow a side setback of 8' where a minimum of 30' is required for an existing pole barn
Zoning: A: Agricultural District (County)
6. Location: 58759 BASSWOOD RD
Owner: SAMUEL J & SARAH K SCHWARTZ
Requested Action: Variance(s): 1)From Section 154.092 (A) to allow a lot area of 11.22 acres where
a minimum of 20 acres is required for Lot 1 of a proposed one (1) lot subdivision
Zoning: A: Agricultural District (County)
7. Location: 22506 QUINN RD
Owner: Jeff Smith
Requested Action: Variance(s): 1) From Section 154.092(D) to allow a side setback of 10' where a
minimum of 30' is required for a proposed accessory building
Zoning: A: Agricultural District (County)
ITEMS NOT REQUIRING A PUBLIC HEARING:
1. Findings of Fact
A. Approval of the Findings of Fact from the July 14, 2021 ABZA meeting.
2. Other Business
3. Adjournment

The Title VI Coordinator has made available at this meeting/hearing a voluntary Public Involvement Survey to collect demographic
data to monitor and demonstrate St. Joseph County’s compliance with its non-discrimination obligations under Title VI and Federal
Regulation 23CFR 200.9(b)(4), and more importantly, ensure that affected communities and interested persons are provided equal
access to public involvement. Compliance is voluntary. However, in order to demonstrate compliance with the federal regulation, the
information requested must be documented when provided. It will not be used for any other purpose, except to show that those who
are affected or have an interest in proceedings or the proposed project have been given an opportunity to provide input throughout
the process.
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TO:

Area Board of Zoning Appeals
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Ryan D. Fellows, Planner (Petitions 1, 2, 3, 4, & 7)
Shawn Klein, Planner (Petitions 5, 6)

SUBJECT:

August 11, 2021 Area Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ANDREW T. KOSTIELNEY
District 1
DEREK D. DIETER
District 2
DEBORAH A. FLEMING, D.M.D.
District 3

Variances
A variance from any of the development standards of the Zoning Ordinance may only be approved upon the
Board of Zoning Appeals making a written determination and adopting appropriate Findings of Fact, based
upon the evidence presented at a public hearing, that:
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the
community;
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner; and,
(3) The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property.

1. Location: 52245 FORESTBROOK AVE (71-03-24-253-016.000-003) (as tabled)
Owner: Barbara J and Leslie A Frank
Requested Action: Variances:
1) From Section 154.070 (C)(a)(1) to allow an accessory structure with a height of 22' where the maximum
height of 19' is allowed for a proposed garage
Zoning: R: Single Family District (County)
This request was tabled at the July meeting to allow the petitioner to submit a revised site plan showing the
location if the proposed accessory structure was setback 5’ from the front line of the neighboring house to
the south. That neighboring house to the south is setback approximately 47’. Thus, the proposed accessory
structure would need to be setback 52’. The proposed accessory structure has a depth of 48’. This allows 32’
setback from the rear lot line. The rear lot line is on a 14’ wide alley.
To address the ABZA’s concerns, the petitioner is proposing to move the 6’ tall wood privacy fence from its
current location to the south side of the proposed accessory building and continue it along the rear (west)
property line. Additionally, the petitioners have agreed to plant four to six arborvitaes along the west side of
the property.
Per the ABZA’s discussion at the July meeting, staff has prepared the following findings of fact:
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the
community.
Approval of the requested variance would not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general
welfare of the community. The general welfare of the community will be protected by having the proposed
accessory structure setback 5’ from the front line of the neighboring house and having screening from the
house behind it.
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in
a substantially adverse manner; and,
Approval of the requested variances would not affect the area adjacent in a substantially adverse manner.
The residential character of the area will be protected by having the proposed accessory structure setback 5’
from the front line of the neighboring house and having screening from the house behind it.
(3) The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property.
Strict application to the terms of this Chapter would result in a practical difficulty in the use of this property.
The additional height requested is necessary to accommodate the RV and trailer on the property and will
rectify the RV being parked/stored in a way that is not in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.
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2. Location: 52694 STATE ROAD 933 (as tabled)
Owner: DEV 52694 SR 933, LLC
Requested Action: Variances:
1) From Section 154.378 to allow a freestanding sign with a sign surface area of 207 square feet where a
maximum of 100 square feet is allowed, and
2) From Section 154.378 to allow a freestanding sign with a height of 23' 1" where a maximum of 15' is allowed
Zoning: C: Commercial District (County)
This request was tabled at the July meeting to allow the petitioner to submit a revised proposal showing a
reduced sign surface area. Staff’s recommendation was to allow a sign area and height in-line with the multitenant standards, which would allow 140 square feet in area and 25’ in height. During the meeting, a reduction
of 30% was suggested for sign area. The original application included a sign area of approximately 207 square
feet. A 30% reduction is approximately 145 square feet.
As noted in July’s staff report, within 660’ of this property, the distanced prescribed in the bylaws as interested
parties for notification of the petition, freestanding signs records on file range from 48 to 140 square feet in sign
surface area.
Following the July meeting, the petitioner submitted “Option A,” which is approximately 173 square feet in area
and 19’2” in height. The breakdown of the sign is as follows: top oval (56 square feet), green space in between
oval and tenant spaces (2 square feet), tenant spaces (40 square feet), EMC face (35 square feet; cabinet is 41
square feet), base (40 square feet).
As noted in the meeting, the base does not count toward the sign area if it is less than 3’ in height, provided the
material used is masonry or consistent with the primary building material. If the base is not counted, the sign
surface area is approximately 133 square feet.
Per the ABZA’s discussion at the July meeting, staff has prepared the following findings of fact for Option A
presented by the petitioner:
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the
community.
Approval of a sign that would meet the multi-tenant regulations, as adjusted to not include the base area,
would not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the community. The SR
933 Corridor features a wide range of freestanding sign areas and heights.
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner; and,
The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance would likely not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner because the proposed sign would be consistent with signs in the area adjacent.
(3) The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property.
The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. Due
to the petitioner’s unique business model, a sign that would meet the multi-tenant standards is warranted.
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3. Location: 52694 STATE ROAD 933
Owner: DEV 52694 SR 933, LLC
Requested Action: Variances:
Variances: 1) From Section 154.373(E) to allow a 500 square foot flag where a maximum combined area of 120
square feet is permitted; 2) From Section 154.182(F) to allow a flagpole with a height of 60' where a maximum
of 40' is permitted; and 3) From Section 154.182(F) to allow a flagpole 60' in height to be setback 10' instead of
the required 40'.
Zoning: C: Commercial District (County)
The Sign Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance, under Section 154.370 INTENT, specify why it is important to
regulate signage, including flags. This is why limits are set on the size and placement. Here is that section:
It is recognized that certain uses located in appropriately zoned districts need and have a right to advertise
through the use of sign displays. It is the intent of this chapter to encourage creative and imaginative
design and use of signs in order to create a more attractive economic and business climate. It is further
the intent of this chapter to foster and improve the economic vitality of the community by enhancing and
protecting the physical appearance of the community. In order to accomplish this purpose, it is necessary
to regulate the size, location, construction, and manner of display of signs as set forth in this subchapter.
Therefore, staff recommends denial of the requested variances based on the following findings of fact:
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the
community.
Approval of the variances could potentially be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general
welfare of the community, as the proposed flag is inconsistent with what is permitted by the Zoning
Ordinance. Additionally, it could be a distraction to drivers.
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in
a substantially adverse manner; and,
The use and value of the area adjacent could be affected in a substantially adverse manner. More attention
would likely be drawn to the Petitioner’s business than other businesses in the area adjacent. Additionally, it
could set a precedent for future approvals in the area.
(3) The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property.
The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would not result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property. There is nothing unique about the subject property that warrants the granting of the variance.

4. Location: 17101 BARRYKNOLL WAY
Owner: ETHAN MCGOWAN & KATHERINE WOOLARD
Requested Action: Special Use to allow a Gun Shop/Gunsmith Shop
Zoning: R: Single Family District (County)
Staff recommends that the Area Board of Zoning Appeals send the Special Use to the St. Joseph County Council
with a favorable recommendation on the condition that written commitments are included which subject the
gun sales operation to the development standards for home occupations contained in Section 154.072 (A) (1)
through (7) of the St. Joseph County Zoning Ordinance. These standards prohibit outside storage and activities
related to the occupation, prevent alterations to the house which suggest it is being used for non-residential
purposes, do not allow for employees beyond family members who reside in the home, limit the size of delivery
vehicles, restrict the number of customers permitted on the site at one time to two, and provide that no
commercial or industrial equipment shall be installed. These commitments will ensure that the special use is
operated in a manner which is harmonious with the residential neighborhood.
Per Section 154.563 (C) of the St. Joseph County Zoning Ordinance, the Board of Zoning Appeals is to examine
the items below as they related to the special use. As the proposed use is to be conducted entirely within an
existing single-family dwelling, numerous items will be of limited relevance.
a. Topography and other natural site features
The front yard fairly level. The site contains several trees. Areas not occupied by improvements are lawn.
b. Zoning of the site and surrounding properties
The site and surrounding properties to the east, west, and south are Zoned R: Single Family District. This
property is on the state line. To the north is a golf course zoned RR - Rural Residential District, Milton
Township, Cass County, Michigan.
c. Driveway locations and street access
The site accesses Barryknoll Way, a local street with a 30’ wide right-of-way, via a driveway near the western
property line.
d. On-site and off-site accommodations for vehicular and pedestrian circulation patterns
The site is accessed via a typical residential driveway. There are no sidewalks in the neighborhood.
e. Amount, location and design of parking areas and loading areas
The house has an attached garage. The driveway could likely accommodate 3-5 cars. Street parking would
be permitted on Barryknoll Way, but parking on the street appears to be abnormal in this neighborhood.
f.

Building character, including height, intensity, materials, and architecture
The single-family home is two-stories, wood frame coved with siding, and appears to be colonial
architecture style.

g. Landscaping, screening and buffering of adjacent properties
The house is screened from adjacent properties with deciduous trees, which will only provide minimal
screening in winter.

h. Compatibility of the proposed use, site design and architecture with the district in which the use is
proposed to be located.
Gun sales occurring within the existing single-family home would be compatible with the R: Single-Family
Residential District provide that they are conducted in compliance with the development standards for
home occupations. The standards were devised to ensure that sales activities conducted within residential
neighborhoods do not undermine residential character or threaten the quiet enjoyment of other residents.
i.

Extent to which the proposed use, site design and architecture comply with the regulations and
development standards that would be applicable if the site were zoned to a district which would permit
the proposed use as a primary use
Gun sales are only permitted as a primary use in the I: Industrial District. A gun shop of equal square footage
to the house would likely require more off-street parking than is available on this site. However, the home
occupation restriction to two onsite customers ensures adequate parking.

The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to hear and make a favorable recommendation, unfavorable
recommendation, or no recommendation to the County Council on a petition for a special use. The grant of a
special use shall comply with the following requirements:
(1) The proposed special use will not be injurious to the public health, safety, comfort, community moral
standards, convenience or general welfare;
Staff finds that the proposed special use will not be injurious to the public health, safety, comfort, community
moral standards, convenience or general welfare if the gun sales are conducted in compliance with the
development standards for home occupations. These provisions of the Zoning Ordinance provide a framework
through which a product can be sold within a residential property under limited circumstances which protect the
above values. The petitioner must comply with Federal regulations concerning the sale of firearms. Therefore,
gun sales at this site will pose no greater threat to public health and safety than the full-scale commercial sales
which are permitted by right in the I: Industrial District use and as a special use in A: Agricultural and R-2:
Residential Districts. Additionally, this site complies with the additional development standards required for gun
sales in R: Single Family District aimed at protecting the safety and general welfare of the community as the site
is not within 200 feet of any K-12 school, child care center, or child care ministry.
(2) The proposed special use will not injure or adversely affect the use of the adjacent area or property values
therein
With written commitments based on the home occupations development standards, the proposed special use
will not injure or adversely affect the use of the adjacent area.
(3) The proposed use will be consistent with the character of the district in which it is located and the land
uses authorized therein; and
The written commitments recommended by staff will ensure that the appearance of the property continues to
be consistent with the residential neighborhood in which it is located and neighboring residential uses and the

residential character will be protected by restrictions on number of customers, types of deliveries, and ban
outdoor storage.
(4) The proposed use is compatible with the recommendations of the St. Joseph County Comprehensive Plan.
The 2002 Comprehensive Plan targets this area for residential growth. Imposing the home occupation
development standards will protect the residential value of surrounding properties and is consistent with the
spirit of Goal 2, Objective B which directs that conflict between employment uses and residential land uses be
minimized.
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5. Location: 67399 STATE ROAD 331 HWY
Owner: Sharon Kay Holmes & Ronald Lee Holmes Joint Revocable Trust, Dated 24th Day of October, 2018
Sharon Kay Holmes and Ronald Lee Holmes, Trustees
Requested Action: Variances:
1) From Section 154.092 (A) to allow a lot area of 1.55 acres where a minimum of 20 acres is required for Lot 1
of a proposed one (1) lot subdivision; and 2) From Section 154.092 (D) to allow a side setback of 8' where a
minimum of 30' is required for an existing pole barn
Zoning: A: Agricultural District
Staff recommends approval of the variances. Research indicates that the current parcel was in existence at
least as far back as 2004. Furthermore, the parcel contains a house which was constructed 1972. Taken
together, these factors demonstrate that the parcel itself is a buildable lot of record by virtue of the parcel
existing and containing a primary structure before and after June 27, 2008. The only substantive effect of
the requested variance and following subdivision is the removal of all future doubt or confusion as to
whether the parcel is buildable. Such action will not result in the establishment of an additional buildable lot
in the Agricultural District as the legal non-conforming status of the subject parcel already secures the
possibility of perpetual residential use under the current Zoning Ordinance.
Staff recommends approval of the requested variances based on the following findings of fact:
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the
community.
The lot area variance and side setback variance will have no impact on public health, safety, or morals. The
variances will not be injurious to general welfare of the community as they will not allow for any additional
residential uses in the Agricultural District.
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in
a substantially adverse manner; and,
The use and value of the area adjacent to the property will not be affected in a substantial manner. The
residential use is existing and the pole barn is already located 8' from the side property line.
(3) The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property.
Strict application to the terms of this Chapter would result in a practical difficulty in the use of this property.
Not allowing a legal non-conforming lot of record to acquire necessary variances to formally subdivide and
remove all doubt regarding buildability would result in inconvenience for present and future property
owners. In this case, no public interest is served by denying the opportunity to complete the minor
subdivision.

6. Location: 58759 BASSWOOD RD
Owner: Samuel J & Sarah K Schwartz
Requested Action: Variance:
1) From Section 154.092 (A) to allow a lot area of 11.55 acres where a minimum of 20 acres is required for Lot 1
of a proposed one (1) lot subdivision
Zoning: A: Agricultural District
Staff recommends denial of the variance. The proposal will result in the creation of a 9-acre outlot,
effectively creating a parcel with no worthwhile use, as this acreage is well below what would be required
for viable agriculture. Although the present petition would not result in the creation of an additional
buildable lot, such a small outlot wound invite future owners to seek a lot area variance to establish a
residential use on the property. There is a substantial risk that this effort would be successful, as the future
petitioner could easily premise the variance request on the fact that the parcel has virtually no use or value
as an outlot. Thus, there is a strong likelihood that the arrangement resulting from the granting of the
variance being considered today would ultimately result in the establishment of a new buildable lot in the
Agricultural District which is only suitable for residential purposes.
Staff recommends denial of the requested variances based on the following findings of fact:
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the
community.
Approval would be injurious to the general welfare of the community as it would pose a significant risk of
future establishment of an additional residential use in the Agricultural District. The agricultural value of a 9acre outlot is extremely limited. As the intent in this case is not to sell the property to an adjacent farmer,
there is strong likelihood that a future owner will petition the Board to grant the lot area variance necessary
to convert this parcel into a buildable lot. The petition would be based on the fact that a 9-acre outlot has
virtually on value, and under the circumstances the Board might be obliged to agree.
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in
a substantially adverse manner; and,
In the short term, the use and value of the area adjacent to the property will be affected in a substantially
adverse manner. There is considerable risk of the 9-acre parcel ultimately containing a residential use which
could undermine the agricultural value of adjacent properties.
Unlike other areas within the Agricultural District, the agricultural value of properties in this vicinity have not
been compromised by an abundance of small residentially-used parcels resulting from historic splits and lot
area variances. Therefore, the area is particularly worthy of ongoing protection from the threat of
residential encroachment. Of the 15 Agriculturally-zoned parcels within a quarter-mile of this property, 11
are in compliance with the 20-acre lot area minimum. They are actively tilled and do not appear to contain
any dwellings. They range in size from 20 to 78.3 acres, averaging 40.5 acres. The four parcels below the 20acre minimum are actively tilled, contain no dwellings, and are under common ownership along with a 39.9acre parcel.
(3) The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property.

Practical difficulties related to the use of the property have not been identified. The parcel is currently in
conformance with development standards of the Agricultural District and was purchased by the property
owners as such. The desire of the property owners to retain 11.22 acres suggests that there is no perceived
need to reduce the acreage to a conventional residential level for sale or maintenance purposes.
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7. Location: 22506 QUINN RD
Owner: Jeff Smith
Requested Action: Variances:
Variance: 1) From Section 154.092(D) to allow a side setback of 10' where a minimum of 30' is required for a
proposed accessory building.
Zoning: A: Agricultural District (County)
Staff recommends approval of the requested variance. This petitioner is proposing to build an accessory
structure to store an RV. The petitioner intends to have a side setback of approximately 18.9’; however the
application is for 10’ is to allow for some flexibility.
The property located at 22506 Quinn Rd is part of the three-lot Shirley’s Quinn Road Subdivision, platted in
1977. Each of these four lots is less than two acres in size. The A: Agricultural District 30’ side yard setback is
based on having an agricultural use on the abutting property. In this situation, the abutting property has a
residential use and is residential in size. The size and configuration of the petitioner’s lot necessitates a
smaller setback. Based on this, 10’ is appropriate.
(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the
community.
The variance will not be injurious to public health, safety, morals and general welfare due to the residential
size of the applicant’s lot and the abutting lot are residential in use and character, not agricultural.
(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in
a substantially adverse manner; and,
The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner due to the existing residential use and character.
(3) The strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical difficulties in the use of the
property.
Strict application of the terms of this Chapter would result in practical difficulties in the use of the property
due to the lot size and character of the subject property and surrounding area.

